

Regulatory Affairs Product Stewardship Information / Certification Data Sheet (RAPIDS)

Moplen EP240P

Product Manufacturer

This product is manufactured by Basell Europe.

Chemical Inventories

All ingredients in this product are in compliance with the following chemical inventories:

United States: Toxics Substances Control Act Inventory (TSCA)

Canada: Domestic Substances List (DSL)

Europe: European Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances (EINECS)

Australia: Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances (AICS)

Korea: Korean Existing Chemicals List (KECL)

Japan: Japanese Inventory (ENCS)

Philippines: Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (PICCS)

This product has no special requirements under US TSCA (e.g. consent orders, test rules, 12(b) requirements, etc.).

Food Contact

European Union (EU) Food Contact

The composition of this product complies with the following Legislations, Recommendations or Communications for the production of food packaging.

AUSTRIA: "K.V.O." N.775, 23/09/1994 as amended at last by BGBl 14/10/2003 - Teil. II - n.476

BELGIUM: "Arrete royal du 10 decembre 2002 (amending Arrete royal du 11 mai 1992).

DENMARK: Foededirektorates Bekendtgorelse N. 111 (20/02/2003).

FINLAND: "KTM", Paatos 953/2002 of 12.11.2002.

FRANCE: "Materiaux au contact des aliments et de denre destine a l'alimentation humaine" Brochure n.1227 edition Janvier 1994 as updated. Arrete du 14 Septembre 1992 (as modified at last by Arrete 02/01/2003).

GERMANY:

Bedarfsgegenstandeverordnung- 7 April 2003

BfR is no longer applicable for this resin

GREECE: AXE Decision n.458/2002

IRELAND: Statutory Instruments N.542 of 2002.

ITALY: "Decreto Ministeriale del 21/03/1973" amended on 26/4/1993 : D.M. N.220 and following updates (last update: D.M. N.123 of 28/03/2003).

LUXEMBOURG: "Reglement Grand-Ducal" du 27/01/2001.

NORWAY: "Kongelig resolusjon" of 11 March 1976 and updated 21/12/1993.

PORTUGAL: "Decreto Lei" N.4/2003 of 10/01/2003.

SPAIN: Resolucion de 04/11/1982 amended by Real Decreto 442/2001.

SWEDEN: Food regulation SLV FS 1993:18 as updated by SLV FS 2003:2.

THE NETHERLANDS: " Staatscourant n.67 of 4.04.2003.

UNITED KINGDOM: "Plastics for food contact applications" Revised Ed.1986. Statutory Instruments, 1992 N.3145 and followings updates (last update: S.I. 2002/N.3008).

SWITZERLAND: KsV, 26 June 1995 as modified by KsV, 30/01/1998.

CZECH REPUBLIC: Regulation of the Ministry of Health N.38/2001

The monomers used to produce the resin are listed in EU Directive 2002/72 and amendments without any use limitations.

The additives for which a Qm is specified by the regulations are the responsibility of Basell.

There are NO SMLs specified by the regulations for the additives in this resin.

EU Directive 2002/72/EC and amendments, which applies to all EU Member States, specifies 10 mg/dm² as the maximum overall migration from finished plastic food contact articles. This is the responsibility of the converter.

In accordance with EU Directive 2002/72/EC and amendments the migration should be measured using the actual foodstuff or the appropriate food simulants at the real time/temperature conditions of use, according to the rules specified in EU Directives 97/48/EC (amending 82/711/EC) and 85/572/EC.

We remind you that the users must verify that the finished items, manufactured according to good

technology practice, must not modify the organoleptic properties of the food.

US Food and Drug Administration (FDA)

The base resin in this product meets the FDA requirements contained in the Code of Federal Regulations in 21 CFR 177.1520(a)(3)(i) and (c)3.1a, 3.2a. According to our information, all other ingredients used in this product meet the requirements of their respective FDA regulations and 21 CFR 177.1520(b). This product meets the FDA criteria in 21 CFR 177.1520 for food contact applications, including cooking, listed under conditions of use A through H in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 2 and can be used in contact with all food types as listed in 21 CFR 176.170(c), Table 1.